
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, MAY 30, 2019 – 11:00 a.m.  

ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

 
11:00 a.m. 

 
 
I.     Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships): 

 
1. Shekhar Karki, BS&R, LLC, T/a Waverly Tavern, 3801 Old York Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine 

& Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership. POSTPONED 
 

2. Justin Frank, Andrew Kaye, and Tyler Frank, 5800 York Rd, LLC, T/a Murphy’s 
Neighborhood Bar & Grill, 5800 York Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Application to transfer ownership. 
 

3. Bryan Palombo, Alewife, LLC, T/a Alewife, 21 N. Eutaw Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 
License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article 
§ 12-2202. 
 

4. R. Scott Rosenberger, Secured Creditor, T/a No Trade Name, 3500 Boston Street – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202. 
 

5. Stephen Saffran, S&M Tavern, LLC, T/a Skeeters, 2506 Washington Boulevard – Class “BD7” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to reopen under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages 
Article § 12-2203 wherein a licensed premises has been closed for at least three (3) consecutive 
months 
 

6. Linton Pumphrey, David Chapman, and Joshua Cowan, Two DJ, LLC, T/a Trade Name 
Pending, 3432-34 S. Hanover Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a 
transfer hardship extension under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-1705(b). 
 
 

1:00 p.m. 
 
 
II.     Violations: 
 

1. Angela Thrasher and Charles Thrasher, Jr., Haven Place, Inc., T/a Haven Place, 400-02 S. 
Haven Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment 
License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 10, 2019 – At 
approximately 12:25 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 



joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets 
Nolan Klado and Jaziel Montanez, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado and Montanez entered the 
establishment, were seated at the bar, and ordered two (2) “Corona” beers from Ms. Kelly Kilgore, 
the bartender on duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, the cadets purchased the alcoholic 
beverages(s). Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment, notified Ms. Kilgore that an 
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC, 
recovered the departmental $20 bill, and returned the change to establishment was provided to the 
cadets.  
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – April 10, 2019 – At approximately 12:25 AM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Nolan Klado and 
Jaziel Montanez, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase 
an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado and Montanez entered the establishment, were 
seated at the bar, and ordered two (2) “Corona” beers from Ms. Kelly Kilgore, the bartender on 
duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, the cadets purchased the alcoholic beverages(s). Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment, notified Ms. Kilgore that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC, recovered the departmental $20 
bill, and returned the change to establishment was provided to the cadets.   
 

2. William Crawford and Yoshie Shinomoto, Gallery, Inc., T/a Gallery, 1733-35 Maryland 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 24, 2019 – At approximately 12:10 AM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Michael Blackwell, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Blackwell 
entered the establishment and ordered one “Heineken” beer from Mr. Nathaniel Holland, the 
bartender on duty. After making the request, Mr. Holland returned and furnished Cadet Brown with 
the “Heineken” beer, but did not request payment at the time.  Blackwell then communicated to the 
task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered 
the establishment and notified Mr. Holland that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished to 
a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

3. Ronald Singer and Kim Thompson, ERS, Inc., T/a Steam Punk Alley aka Leon’s Backroom, 
870 Park Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage 
Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 23, 2019 – At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Michael Blackwell, who is under the age of 
21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Blackwell 



entered the establishment and ordered one “Blue Moon” beer from Mr. Jayson Kueberth, the 
bartender on duty. After making the request, Mr. Kueberth returned and furnished Blackwell with 
the “Heineken” beer, but did not request payment at the time.  Blackwell then communicated to the 
task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered 
the establishment and notified Mr. Kueberth that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished 
to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

4. Domingo Kim, Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc., T/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 Greenmount 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 23, 2019 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and Michael Blackwell, who are 
both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). 
At that time, Brown and Blackwell entered the establishment and Cadet Brown requested to 
purchase a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Brown 
purchased the alcoholic beverages(s) from Ms. Alicia Brown, the bar tender/store clerk on duty. 
Brown then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment, notified Ms. Brown that an alcoholic 
beverage(s) had just been purchased to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC, recovered 
the departmental $20 bill, and returned the change to establishment was provided to Cadet Brown. 
 

5. Jae Ran Chong and Soo Il Kim, JC Star, LLC, T/a Red Fox Liquors, 2733-35 Pennsylvania 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 23, 2019 – At approximately 10:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the 
establishment and requested to purchase a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka.” Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverages(s) from Mr. Su Young, the bar 
tender/store clerk on duty. Brown then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment, notified Mr. Young 
that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased to a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC, recovered the departmental $20 bill, and returned the change to establishment was 
provided to Brown. 
 

6. Sung Koo Kang, Mi Cha Park, and Yeun Im Yang, Glof, Inc., T/a Oxford Tavern, 1741 W. 
North Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage 
Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 23, 2019 – At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the 
establishment and requested to purchase a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka.” Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverages(s) from Mr. Rico Harris, the bar 
tender/store clerk on duty. Brown then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an 



alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment, notified Mr. Harris that 
an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC, 
recovered the departmental $20 bill, and returned the change to establishment was provided to 
Brown. 
 

7. Po Chang, Jo Chang, and Chao Hai Chang, Chanco Group, LLC, T/a Zen West Roadside 
Cantina, 5914-16 York Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alcoholic 
Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 23, 2019 – At approximately 9:47 PM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and 
Michael Blackwell, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase 
an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Blackwell entered the establishment and Cadet 
Brown ordered one “Corona” beer for herself from Ms. Stephanie Johnson, the bartender on duty. 
After making the request, Ms. Johnson returned and furnished Cadet Brown with the “Corona” 
beer, but did not request payment at the time.  Brown then communicated to the task force that she 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment, 
notified Ms. Johnson that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased to a minor and it would 
be reported to the BLLC. 


